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Soviet experts are not in a position to
undertake or to give any advice or assis-
tance as ¢o what should be done.
‘Whether we should postpone the work
for the time being till such time as we
get the expertise or we should seek the
co-operation of some western countries
are matters under careful consideration
of the Government, and I would beg of
the hon. Members not to reach any
conclusions till the Government make
up its mind and put their conclusions
before Parliament.

REeTAIL OUTLETs COMMITTEE

-+

*550. SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI P. P, ESTHOSE :
SHRI E. K, NAYANAR :
SHRI P, RAMAMURTHY :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased o refer
to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 530 on the 7th December, 1967
and state :

(a) whether Government have consi-
dered the report of the Retail Outlets
Committee; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHU
RAMAIAH) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government have decided to
accept and adopt all the recommenda-
tions made by the Retail Outlets Com-
mittee.

SHRI UMANATH : May I know
what are the main recommendations
made by the Committee ?

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : There
are a number of recommendations. For
the information of the hon. Member, 1
may state tha: we have already laid
copies of the report in the Parliament
Library.

MR. SPEAKER : Very well; it is
available,
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SHRI UMANATH : One of the alle-
gations against the foreign oil companies
is that since they are allowed to make
retail sales of part of the oil, they are
fixing the prices in such a way as to
undercut the prices so as to defeat the
public sector undertakins in the industry.
So, I would like to know whether the
Government have examined this aspect
of the question and, if so, what action
have they taken.

SHRI RAGHU RAMAIAH : The
prices arc all determined and there is no
question of their having special prices
for them,

CoAL AND NAPHTHA BASED FERTILIZER
PLANTS

*553. SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA : Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased
to state :

(a) whether Government have made
any comparative study of the advantages
and disadvantages of the Coal-based and
naphtha-based fertilizer plants in India:
and

¢b) if so, the results of that study ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND OF SOCIAL
WELFARE (SHRI RAGHU
RAMAIAH) : (a) and (b). A prelimi-
nary study has shown that the compara-
tive economics of naptha based and coal-
based fertilizer plants depend upon vari-
ous factors such as process routes, ini-
tial investment, size of the plant, its lo-
cation vis-a-vis market, cost of raw mate-
rials and utilities, the product mix and
the sale price. Accordingly, a more
detailed study with reference to panti-
cular locations has been undertaken. It
is in progress.

ot fowr wox WT ;& welt wERT &
7g ST =TeaT § R frefgr godte
# A REATEIR AT I AT @ 8,
g AAT-IET AT T PA-IW AR W\
ag WTEAT J¥T 7 g0 AT ofemw JweT
#, aft ag wTedT R F Qm, Arwy



2711 Oral Answers
ifaw sk w@mw awr ww™
wegTor Hat (st aeyw Rgav) : faatygx
# St e I, qF AATATR ERT AR
TédT 9T F @ | ag WrEAe
JF | gafau gom f5 ofews @
# s 1 A gt & fag gk g
§ uF aga a1 SO § W et
TW FEATRHL FT SIEHA TG F AU
AT IR F W A Y IS
2@ &1 T JEE WEET F1 OO
g fF THo #e amfo 31T UHo To
Ho Ho &1 TTF ¥ IR T Wi TH
AW E N TW TR BEATRAS W TF
qieaT e I T & | IHE qra-arY
TR & % GHT O QRN FT1 RET
g ) TEF semar g fadr &
TEAARATT  HT WA FA
TMRE N

ot frx wr AT F Gl WRI T
a8 AT =g g smdae dEeT ¥
AT AET | R IR ARE
foq s @ afEeE & Sa W)
T IJEE - & T 27

AT SV KEAT : IAHT AL ITH
gev fagm wOT &) WA FT AW R
fegmm  oefafTas |

it qwara fag $UAE : F I dT
A § B #rar § s Feaw
wwafaE @E &1 FTEET S &Y
a9 @, Iqw I wE © W
2 a3 fog wer SRW A § FT-TT
¥ g e wepe &< form AT wEw
o A § afem fom = S S
wrd?

off s AgAT : IS AT AT
arft ¥ far fr 3@ aeE®@ § I
Tl | g7 T N I e F A

MARCH 11, 1968

Oral Answers 2712
a4 Tt 497 AT 9@ AR e
AT SIFA FAT AT AR AT TR
wFTfad 7 ffat g3 aF TraReR R
9 @ & #X IqH FIET W T S
g

st awaea oy §WEE ¢ wew WaW
TEEE ¥ WY 97 AT §, SR 99
&% grer 9y g gfaen & &

Nt aww fgar : gfawr @Y ®e
TR ¥ & ¢ SEw W nER W@
TR T AT A AR @R

ot faas fsg Qe amr T
TERT TG fF wieaTssT FROREA
& gIT Y SR ATHE 2T FALT T
1, 31 foe & § fF w1 I= wie-
ARWT ATRT F€F FieazAT ¥ FEr
FAM! a8 308 Y@ A GIW Vi
qFT qE HEARAT 375 ®AF @A
¥ 1 afe Fan § A1 A e G-
X F FT@E FAT GG oA A g7

st WM WgeT: GET A &
gfran & e aga # O e @ e
TET FIA-IE FfeARIR T a9 Q@
)\ srRaEw AvAT 9IgE AT AR
ar AEE smaer & faw el
Sgi ar @ qEr ¥ i Ao ¥ oar
a8 W A agl F A awar g A
T wwdF gz § fewfeqmm § fa,
TGS A FIE 99 JT §, T qIEi F
7AW @Y gu g Ffew g fF
FE G I deS AT W AT FLN
afea i feafa S § o9 7
oY T FT ;WA

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN : Sir,
there are certain proposals to start 8
naphtha-based petro-chemical complex in-
Cochin,
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MR. SPEAKER : Now we will cover
the whole of India ?

SHRI P, VISWAMBHARAN : The
Minister has mentioned so many pro-
jects.

MR. SPEAKER : This question is not
about any particular place. Let us go
to the next question.

SHRI K. SURAYANARAYANA—
rose—

MR. SPEAKER : You want to ask
about Kothagudium ? We cannot cover
the whole of India in this question, He
may also resume his seat.

SHRI P. VISWAMBHARAN : The
Minister has mentioned other projacts.
Why did not he mention this also? What
is the position in regard to the proposed
naphtha-based petro-chemical complex
in Cochin ?

MR. SPEAKER : No, please. We
cannot go from State to State.
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INCOME-Tax CasEs

*554. SHRI PREM CHAND VER-
MA : Will the Minister of FINANCE
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that pending
assessment of Income-tax cases have
been progressively rising during the last
SiX years;

(b) if so, what was the number of
pending assessment cases in 1961 and
what was the number at the end of 1967;
and
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(c) how long it would take to com-
plete the back-log as a result of the steps
taken to clear the pending assessment
cases and collect the arrears ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI K, C. PANT) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The number of pending assess-
ment cases as on 31st March, 1961 and
31st March, 1967 was 6,19,117 and
23,47,513 respectively.

(c) It is not possible to estimate the
exact time it would take to clear the
back-log of pending assessments and
collect the arrears though all effective
steps are being taken to do so as soon as
possible.
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